1 of 4
BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section I – South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  437199
Equipment Category: Furnace, Heat Treating
Equipment Subcategory: Aluminum, <970  °𝑭
Date:  February 5, 2021

A.    BCAT: 000302
  B.    CCAT: Click here to enter
text.   C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: 50
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S): R16209
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: None. Only RECLAIM R2012.
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
1 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section I – South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  526607
Equipment Category: Burner
Equipment Subcategory: Duct Burner, Natural Gas &
Refinery Gas Fired
Date:  February 5, 2021
1. EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
A. MANUFACTURER:     COEN B. MODEL:
C. DESCRIPTION:   Duct Burner
D. FUNCTION:  This duct burner is part of the Cogen Train D. The cogen includes a combustion Gas
Turbine (CGT), Heat Recovery Steam Generator (HRSG) and back-pressure Steam Turbine
Generator. Low-NOx combustion and steam injection are used in the turbine for NOx control. The
HRSG has been designed with duct burner for extra steam generation, Selective Catalytic Reduction
(SCR) for control of NOx emissions and oxidation catalyst for control of CO emissions. CGT burns
natural gas and the Duct Burner in the HRSG burns natural gas and/or refinery gas.
E. SIZE/DIMENSIONS/CAPACITY:   132 MMBtu/hr
COMBUSTION SOURCES
 F. MAXIMUM HEAT INPUT: 132 MMBTU/hr
G. BURNER INFORMATION:  Low-NOx Burner
TYPE INDIVIDUAL HEAT INPUT NUMBER
     Rated heat input of single burner, in btu/hr Number of burners
H. PRIMARY FUEL:  Refinery Fuel Gas  I.  OTHER FUEL:  Natural Gas
J. OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours  24 HRS//DAY        7 DAYS/WEEK           52 WKS/YR
K.    EQUIPMENT COST: N/A
L.    EQUIPMENT INFORMATION COMMENTS: Enter additional comments regarding Equipment Information
2. COMPANY INFORMATION
A.    COMPANY:  Chevron Products Co B.   FAC ID:  800030
C.    ADDRESS:    324 W El Segundo Blvd.
          CITY: El Segundo  STATE: CA    ZIP:   90245
D.  NAICS CODE:  2911
E.    CONTACT PERSON:   Peter Allen   F.  TITLE: Air Permitting Lead
G.    PHONE NO.: (310) 615-4182 H. EMAIL:    PAllen@chevron.com
2 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
3. PERMIT INFORMATION
A. AGENCY:   South Coast AQMD B. APPLICATION TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION
C. SCAQMD ENGINEER:  Rafik Beshai
D. PERMIT INFORMATION: PC ISSUANCE DATE: 10/27/10
        P/O NO.:                             PO ISSUANCE DATE:  6/14/2019
E. START-UP DATE: Select date from pull down. The start-up date is the first date that the equipment operates for any reason. Use the best estimate at the PC

  B.    CCAT: Click here to enter
text.
  C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: Click
here to enter text.
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S):
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: Click here to enter text.
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
1 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section I – South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  601928, 601929 and 601930
Equipment Category: Gas Turbine
Equipment Subcategory: Simple Cycle, Natural Gas
Date:  February 5, 2021
1. EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
A. MANUFACTURER:     General Electric B. MODEL:   LM6000 PC SPRINT
C. DESCRIPTION:   Simple Cycle natural gas fired turbine with Intercooler and water injection.
D. FUNCTION:  The City of Riverside Public Utilities Department operates the Riverside
Energy Resource Center facility which operates this gas turbine which produces electrical
power for the city.
       The equipment is at a “Peaker” plant to support California Independent System Operator
(CAISO) during periods of high electricity demand.
E. SIZE/DIMENSIONS/CAPACITY:   Net Power Output 49.8 MW
COMBUSTION SOURCES
 F. MAXIMUM HEAT INPUT: 490 MMBTU/hr
G. BURNER INFORMATION:
TYPE INDIVIDUAL HEAT INPUT NUMBER
    N/A                       Rated heat input of single burner, in btu/hr Number of burners
H. PRIMARY FUEL:  Natural Gas I.  OTHER FUEL:  Supplementary or standby fuels
J. OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours  24 HRS//DAY        7 DAYS/WEEK           52 WKS/YR
K.    EQUIPMENT COST: N/A
L.    EQUIPMENT INFORMATION COMMENTS:  Gas turbine is equipped with SCR and Oxidation
catalyst.
2. COMPANY INFORMATION
A.    COMPANY:  City of Riverside Public Utilities Dept. B.   FAC ID:  139796
C.    ADDRESS:    5901 Payton Avenue
          CITY: Riverside  STATE:   CA         ZIP:   92504
D.  NAICS CODE:  221112
E.    CONTACT PERSON:   Charles Casey   F.  TITLE:   Utility Generation Manager
G.    PHONE NO.:  951-710-5010 H. EMAIL:    ccasey@riversideca.gov
2 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
3. PERMIT INFORMATION
A. AGENCY:   South Coast AQMD B. APPLICATION TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION
C. SCAQMD ENGINEER:  Vicky Lee
D. PERMIT INFORMATION: PC ISSUANCE DATE: 2/20/09
                                                       P/O NO.: G57637                          PO ISSUANCE DATE:  6/13/2019
E. START-UP DATE: 6/14/2013
F.     OPERATIONAL TIME:   6+ years (original P/O issued on 6/14/13, G25360, A/N: 481647)
4. EMISSION INFORMATION
A. BACT EMISSION LIMITS AND AVERAGING TIMES:   List all criteria contaminant or precursor emission limits, including facility limits, on the permit(s)

  B.    CCAT: Click here to enter
text.
  C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: 60
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S): R18252
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: Click here to enter text.
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
1 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section I - South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  571478
Equipment Category: I.C. Engine
Equipment Subcategory: Stationary, Non-Emergency,
Electrical Generator
Date:  February 5, 2021
1. EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
A. MANUFACTURER:   Generac B. MODEL:   6.8GNGD-100
C. DESCRIPTION:   I.C. Engine, Stationary, Non-Emergency, Rich-Burn
D. FUNCTION:   SoCalGas’ Aliso Canyon Storage Facility is an underground natural gas
storage site.  This is one of four prime engines generating electrical power to remote sites
where various equipment is located, such as pumps and/or compressors and/or controls.
E. SIZE/DIMENSIONS/CAPACITY:  147 BHP, naturally aspirated, 10 cylinders driving a 100 kW
generator and 385 BHP, naturally aspirated, 6 cylinders driving a 250 kW generator.
COMBUSTION SOURCES
 F. MAXIMUM HEAT INPUT: N/A
G. BURNER INFORMATION:  N/A
TYPE INDIVIDUAL HEAT INPUT NUMBER
N/A N/A N/A
Enter additional burner types, as
needed, add extra rows
H. PRIMARY FUEL:  NATURAL GAS I.  OTHER FUEL:  N/A
J. OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours 24   Days   7      Weeks  52
K.    EQUIPMENT COST:  N/A
L.    EQUIPMENT INFORMATION COMMENTS: This engine was retrofitted with the Tecogen Ultera
Retrofit Emissions Kit.
2. COMPANY INFORMATION
A.    COMPANY:  Southern California Gas Company B.   FAC ID:  800128
C.    ADDRESS:  12801 Tampa Ave.
          CITY:   Northridge STATE:   CA     ZIP:   91326
D.  NAICS CODE:
       486210
E.    CONTACT PERSON:   John Clarke   F.  TITLE:   Principal Air Quality
Specialist
G.    PHONE NO.:   (818) 700-3812 H. EMAIL:
2 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
3. PERMIT INFORMATION
A. AGENCY:   South Coast AQMD B. APPLICATION TYPE: MODIFICATION
C. SCAQMD ENGINEER:  Roy Olivares
D. PERMIT INFORMATION: PC ISSUANCE DATE: 9/9/16
                                                    P/O NO.: G52129                      PO ISSUANCE DATE:  8/13/2019

A.    BCAT: Click here to enter
text.   B.    CCAT: 05
  C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: Click
here to enter text.
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☐   NO  ☒
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S): P18289
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: R1118.1, R1142
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
1 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section 1 - South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  563766
Equipment Category: Thermal Oxidizer
Equipment Subcategory: Recuperative
Date:  February 5, 2021
1. EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
A. MANUFACTURER:   Catalytic Products
International
B. MODEL:   Quadrant SRS-12,000
C. DESCRIPTION:   The Recuperative Thermal Oxidizer is a control equipment unit controlling
VOC emissions from coating and curing system. It contains one Shell-and-Tube heat
exchanger and employs a single MAXON Kinedizer LE Low NOx Burner firing natural gas
with a maximum rated heat capacity of 9.8 MMBtu/hr. The unit operates at a minimum
combustion chamber temperature of 1,400 degree Fahrenheit.
D. FUNCTION:   3M Industrial Adhesive and Tape Company a manufacturer of specialty tapes
and fabrics used in various industries. 3M operates a recuperative thermal oxidizer and two
tower coaters (coating stations and ovens) used to cure impregnated fabrics. The emissions
measurement was conducted at the exhaust from a total enclosure.
E. SIZE/DIMENSIONS/CAPACITY:  47’-8” W x 18’-6” D x 40’-0” H
COMBUSTION SOURCES
 F. MAXIMUM HEAT INPUT: Gross heat input in btu per hour at the higher heating value of the fuel
G. BURNER INFORMATION:  Low-NOX
TYPE INDIVIDUAL HEAT INPUT NUMBER
Maxon, Kinedizer LE 6 inch 9.8 MM Btu/hr one
H. PRIMARY FUEL:  Natural gas I.  OTHER FUEL:  N/A
J. OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours 24   Days   7      Weeks  52
K.    EQUIPMENT COST:  N/A
L.    EQUIPMENT INFORMATION COMMENTS:  Exhaust system consisting of one 75 hp blower
venting the coating and curing lines operations within a total enclosure.
2. COMPANY INFORMATION
A.    COMPANY:  3M Company B.   FAC ID:  35188
C.    ADDRESS:  1601 S. Shamrock Ave.
          CITY:   Monrovia STATE:   CA     ZIP:   91016
D.  NAICS CODE:  2295
E.    CONTACT PERSON:   Jen Cowman Moore   F.  TITLE: Senior Environmental
Engineer
G.    PHONE NO.:   (651) 737 - 3596 H. EMAIL: JCMOORE@MMM.COM
2 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
3. PERMIT INFORMATION
A. AGENCY:   South Coast AQMD B. APPLICATION TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION
C. SCAQMD ENGINEER:  Rene Loof

7. ADDITIONAL SCAQMD REFERENCE DATA
A.    BCAT: Click here to enter
text.   B.    CCAT: 5   C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: 60
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☐   NO  ☒
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S): P14344
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: Click here to enter text.
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
1 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
Section I – South Coast AQMD BACT/LAER Determination
Source Type:  Major/LAER
Application No.:  602295
Equipment Category: Thermal Oxidizer
Equipment Subcategory: Regenerative
Date:  February 5, 2021
1. EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
A. MANUFACTURER:   TANN B. MODEL:   TR3092
C. DESCRIPTION:   Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer (RTO) controlling VOC emissions.
D. FUNCTION:   Steelscape is a supplier of metallic-coated and pre-painted steel, servicing the
construction industry.  Steelscape conducts metal coil coatings operations at the facility.
Steelscape owns and operates an RTO. The prime and finish coating heads are housed in
separate rooms that were prepared as PTE’s and vented indirectly to the RTO.
E. SIZE/DIMENSIONS/CAPACITY:  42’ W x 23’-6” L, Dual Ceramic Heat Exchanger Media and
25 HP combustion air blower.
COMBUSTION SOURCES
 F. MAXIMUM HEAT INPUT: 9.8 MM Btu/hr start-up natural gas injection system
G. BURNER INFORMATION:  LOW-NOX
TYPE INDIVIDUAL HEAT INPUT NUMBER
MAXON, KINEDIZER LE 9.8 MM Btu/hr one
Enter additional burner types, as
needed, add extra rows
H. PRIMARY FUEL:  NATURAL GAS I.  OTHER FUEL:  N/A
J. OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours 24   Days   7      Weeks  52
K.    EQUIPMENT COST:  N/A
L.    EQUIPMENT INFORMATION COMMENTS:  Exhaust system consisting of one 400 hp exhaust
blower.
2. COMPANY INFORMATION
A.    COMPANY:  Steelscape Inc. B.   FAC ID:  126498
C.    ADDRESS:  11200 Arrow Hwy
          CITY: Rancho Cucamonga   STATE: CA     ZIP: 91730
D.  NAICS CODE: 3479
E.    CONTACT PERSON:   Frank Ramos     F.  TITLE: EHS Coordinator
G.    PHONE NO.:   (909) 484-4653 H. EMAIL:  Francisco.Ramos@steelscape.com
2 of 4
  BACT Form 6/3/2016
3. PERMIT INFORMATION
A. AGENCY:   South Coast AQMD B. APPLICATION TYPE: NEW CONSTRUCTION
C. SCAQMD ENGINEER:  Hemang Desai
D. PERMIT INFORMATION: PC ISSUANCE DATE: 10/30/18
                                                    P/O NO.: Click here to enter text          PO ISSUANCE DATE:  2/27/2020
E. START-UP DATE: Select date from pull down. The start-up date is the first date that the equipment operates for any reason. Use the best estimate at the PC
stage and actual date at the PO stage.
F.     OPERATIONAL TIME:   6+ months

7. ADDITIONAL SCAQMD REFERENCE DATA
A.    BCAT: Click here to enter
text.   B.    CCAT: 12   C.    APPLICATION TYPE CODE: 60
 D.    RECLAIM FAC?
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
 E.    TITLE V FAC:
         YES  ☒   NO  ☐
  F.    SOURCE TEST ID(S): PR18364
G.    SCAQMD SOURCE SPECIFIC RULES: Click here to enter text.
H.    HEALTH RISK FOR PERMIT UNIT
H1.  MICR:  Click here
to enter text.
  H2.  MICR DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
  H3.  CANCER BURDEN:
Click here to enter text.
  H4.  CB DATE: Click
here to enter a date.
H5:  HIA: Click here to
enter text.
  H6.  HIA DATE: Click here
to enter a date.
  H7.  HIC: Click here to enter
text.
  H8.  HIC DATE: Click
here to enter a date.